503399590 07/20/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3446215

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH D. LILLY	03/21/2001
COLIN J. RUH	03/22/2001
JEFF G. YORK	03/21/2001
PHILIP G. WALKER	03/21/2001

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1680 CAPITAL ONE DRIVE	
City:	MCLEAN	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	22102	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13759880

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)778-2201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2029551500

Email: patdcdocket@hunton.com **HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 2200 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 67519.001360	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DANIEL G. VIVARELLI, JR.
SIGNATURE: /Daniel G. Vivarelli, Jr./	
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2015

Total Attachments: 6

source=67519-1360-Assignment-Document#page1.tif source=67519-1360-Assignment-Document#page2.tif source=67519-1360-Assignment-Document#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 036136 FRAME: 0765 503399590

source=67519-1360-Assignment-Document#page4.tif source=67519-1360-Assignment-Document#page5.tif source=67519-1360-Assignment-Document#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 036136 FRAME: 0766

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Application Number : 13/759,880 Confirmation No.: 5090

Applicant : Joseph D. LILLY et al.

Filed : February 5, 2013

Title : SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING EXTRA LINES OF

CREDIT

TC/Art Unit : 3683

Examiner: : Nga B. NGUYEN

Docket No. : 67519.001360

Customer No. : 21967

MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENT

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

LETTER

Sir,

This is submitted to update the Assignment of the above-identified application. This application is a continuation of 12/801,939, now U.S. Patent No. 8,370,255, which is a continuation of 11/976,165, now U.S. Patent No. 7,904,384, which is a divisional of 09/780,468, now U.S. Patent No. 7.689,502. Attached is a copy of the original Assignment Recordation recorded in the parent application (U.S. Serial No. 09/780,468) and the current assignment information for this application. Please note that the original Assignment document for this parent application also assigns all continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, substitutes and divisions

Respectfully submitted,

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP

Dated: July 20, 2015 By: /Daniel G. Vivarelli, Jr./

Daniel G. Vivarelli, Jr. Registration No 51,137

Hunton & Williams LLP Intellectual Property Department 2200 Pennsylvania Avenue Washington, DC 20037 (202) 955-1500 (telephone) (202) 955-1804 (direct) (202) 778-2201 (facsimile) DGV/mia

> PATENT REEL: 036136 FRAME: 0767



_ MSS/CGG/MKB/JEP

UNITED 5 ITES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

JULY 09, 2001

PTAS

FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP - TIMOTHY MAY 1300 I STREET, N.W. WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005-3315



101689782A

05793 - 3051

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231.

RECORDATION DATE: 04/12/2001

REEL/FRAME: 011721/0006

NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

ASSIGNOR:

LILLY, JOSEPH D.

DOC DATE: 03/21/2001

ASSIGNOR:

RUH, COLIN J.

DOC DATE: 03/22/2001

ASSIGNOR:

YORK, JEFF G.

DOC DATE: 03/21/2001

ASSIGNOR:

WALKER, PHILIP G.

DOC DATE: 03/21/2001

ASSIGNEE:

CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORPORATION 2980 FAIRVIEW PARK DRIVE FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 22042

SERIAL NUMBER: 09780468

PATENT NUMBER:

RECEIVED DATE: 02/12/2001

[HH] 1 1 2001

FINNEGAN , HENDERSON, FATHEOUX, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P. 1/12/01 Rd

PATENT

011721/0006 PAGE 2

MARCUS KIRK, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

PATENT

04-27-2001

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office Attorney Docket No. 05793.3051 Attorney Customer Number: 22.85

	\$181 1811 B\$165 1811 G\$190 1010		Atto	rney Custom	er Number: 22,852
riease	101689782 nts and Trademarks: record the attached original documents of copy thereof.		ATTN. BOX A	SSIGNMENT	rs
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2.	Name and addre	ss of receiving	g party(ies):
	Joseph D. Lilly Colin J. Ruh Jeff G. York	Name:	Capital One F	Financial Corp	oration
	Philip G. Walker		,	-1.17 t) (
Additio	nal name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No			•	
3.	Nature of conveyance:	Street	Address: 2980) Fairview Par	k Drive
X	Assignment	City:	Falls Church		
	Security Change of Name Agreement	State:	VA	Zip Code:	22042
	Other:	Additio	nal name(s) & Addi	ress(es) attac	hed?
Executi	on Date: March 21, 2001 and March 22, 2001	_	☐Yes	⊠ No	
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is be the application:	eing filed	together with a nev	v application,	the execution date of
Α.	Patent Application Number(s):	В.	Patent Number(s):	
	09/780,468	!			
	Additional numbers attached?	Yes	⊠ No		
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6.	Total number of a involved: One	applications ar	nd registrations
Name:	Timothy May	7.	Total fee (37 CFF	R 3.41): \$40	
			Enclosed (Pl account)	ease charge o	deficiency to deposit
			Authorized to	o be charged	to deposit account
Internal	Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P.				
Street A	ddress: 1300 I Street, N.W.				
City:	Washington, D.C.				
State:	Zip: 20005-3315	8.	Deposit Account	No.: <u>06-0916</u>	· • · · ·
9. ~	Statement and signature.				
To the b	pest of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true int.	and corre	ct and any attached	d copy is a tru	e copy of the original
		> /_			
	Joseph E. Palys	<u> </u>	72_	April 12, 20	01
	Reg. No.: 46,508 Signa	ature		D	ate
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, a	ittachment	s and documents:	Three	

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING EXTRA LINES OF CREDIT

the specification of which was filed on February 12, 2001, as United States Application No. 09/780,468 and

WHEREAS, Capital One Financial Corporation, a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 2980 Fairview Park Drive, Falls Church, Virginia 22042 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. We have hereunto set our hands

41	o nave neredino sei o	rui fialius.
County of Henrics		JOSEPH D. LILLY
State of Vignua	SS.	Address: 2128-A West Main St., Richmond, VA 23220
		SIGNATURE
		DATE DATE
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	s <u> </u>	<u>ch</u> , 2001.

Rebecca Lynn Mitchell My commission expires: March 31.2001

FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P. \$ WASHINGTON, D.C.

FHFGD June 97

County of Henries		COLIN JEFFREY RUH
State of Virginia	SS.	Address: 1607 Swansbury Dr., Richmond, VA 23233
		SIGNATURE
		3(22/0)
		DATE
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2	2 day of <u>March</u>	<u>v</u> , 2001.
Rebecca Lynn Mitchell My commussion expires: March 31, 2	200(
		JEFF G. YORK
State of Virginia	SS.	Address: 8031 Burrundie Dr., Richmond, VA 23225
State of Virginia		and so Inc
v		SIGNATURE
		3/21/01
		DATE
	11 /	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 2/		_, 2001.
Rebecca Lynn Mokhell		
Rebecca Lynn Mokhell My commission expires: March 31.	2001	
\sim 1/ \sim		
County of Henrico	SS.	PHILIP G. WALKER
State of Vicquia	33.	Address: 3740 Darby Dr., Midlothian, VA 23113
1		- Hita
		SIGNATURE
		3-21-0
		DATE
Subscribed and sworn to before me this al	day of March	∠ 2001
		_,,
Rebecca L. Minchell		
My commussion expires March 3.	1,2801	

PATENT